33. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities as shown in the statements

of cash flows is as follows:

   2022   2021

January 1 P 775,032,319 P 802,534,670

Change from financing cash flow

Advances received from related parties  15,326,363   96,598,025

Finance cost paid  -  (34,402,331)

Advances paid to related parties  -  (45,324,312)

Payments of loan through cash  (30,362,094)  (44,373,733)

 P 759,996,588 P 775,032,319

34. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Adoption of PAS 19 Employee Benefits

On March 31, 2023, the Company obtained most recent actuarial valuation to determine

the present value of the defined benefit obligation and found that the beginning balance

were recorded incorrectly.

Accordingly, the retirement obligation will be measured at Projected Unit Credit Method

(PUCM) in accordance with PAS 19R, Employee Benefits.

The effects of adoption on the financial statements are as follows:

Account

December 31,

2020

As Previously

Reported
 Adjustments

December 31,

2020

As Restated

Consolidated Statements of

   Financial Position

Retirement benefit obligation P   2,622,413   P 814,149 P 3,436,562

Remeasurements  -  (1,029,244)  (1,029,244)

Deficits  (1,789,878,894)  (534,905)  (1,790,413,799)

Consolidated Statements of

   Comprehensive Income

Operating expenses  121,799,183  764,149  122,563,332

Income tax  16,508,136  (229,244)  16,278,892

Remeasurements  -  (1,029,244)  (1,029,244)

Consolidated Statements of

   Cash Flows

Retirement expense  800,000  764,149  1,564,149

64

Account

December 31,

2021

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments

December 31,

2021

As Restated

Consolidated Statements of

   Financial Position

Retirement benefit obligation  1,872,413  1,714,471  3,586,884

Remeasurements  -  (864,081)  (864,081)

Deficit  (1,873,520,914)  (770,819)  (1,874,291,733)

Consolidated Statements of

   Comprehensive Income

Operating expenses  68,681,292  256,986  68,938,278

Remeasurements   -  1,087,854  1,087,854

Consolidated Statements of

   Cash Flows

Retirement expense P 198,800 P 315,485 P 514,285

35. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by

the Board of Directors on March 15, 2023.

PHILTOWN PROPERTIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

INDEX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   AND SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Schedule

I

II

Supplementary Schedules

A

B

   and Principal Stockholders (Other than Related parties)

C

D

E

F

G

Financial Assets

Contents

Index to the Short-term Audited  Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Retained Earnings Available for Dividend Declaration